Wisconsin law.
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discretion retain the action in the court and call upon the judge 
of the municipal court * * * of Rock county to attend and 
try said action with the same effect as if the change of venue had 
been taken, even though the amount involved in such action ex-
ceeds or the nature of the action •is different than actions within 
the jurisdiction of the municipal court of Rock county, and in 
such cases the judge so called in shall receive his disbursements 
necessarily incurred in attending upon the court, and such com-
pensation as the county board may allow, the same to be audited 
and paid by the county as * * * other expenses of the court. 

Section 26. If, in the judgment of the common council of the 
city of Beloit, it be necessary in order to promote the efficiency of 
the court to increase the sums allowed by the county board for the 
salaries of the judge and the clerk * * * said council may 
appropriate annually as additional compensation for the judge, 
not to exceed * * * twelve hundred dollars, and for the clerk 
not to exceed * * * six hundred dollars. * * * Thc 
above appropriations are independent of the payments to be made 
by the city under section 32. 

Section 29. In actions and proceedings cognizable by justices 
of the peace, or which hereunder are governed by the provisions 
relative to justices of the peace, costs and fees shall be taxed and 
allowed as in justices' courts, but, in other actions, including 
* * * appeals from justices' courts * * * the statutes, 
rules, and practice prevailing in the circuit court shall apply as to 
fees to be allowed and costs taxed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 12, 1921. 

No. 275, A.] 	 [Published May 18, 1921. 

CHAPTER 238. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 

59.03 and sections 60.19 and 60.22 of the statutes, relating to 
terms of office of supervisors. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 59.03 

and sections 60.19 and 60.22 of the statutes are amended to read : 
(59.03) (2) (d) A supervisor for a part of a city ward or a 
part of an incorporated village in the county shall be elected by 
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the electors of such part of ward or village at the same time and 
in the same manner that city and village officers are elected. 
* * * 

60.19 At the annual town meeting there shall be elected in 
each town the following officers, viz.: Three supervisors, one of 
whom shall be designated on the ballots as chairman, * * * 
a town clerk, a treasurer, an assessor (either two or three, if the 
town board at their last meeting before such election shall have so 
ordered), one justice of the peace, and in towns containing a vil-
lage, or city of the fourth class, wholly within its limits a justice 
of the peace residing within such village or city who shall have 
jurisdiction throughout the county, so many constables, not ex-
ceeding three, as shall have been ordered by the last preceding 
annual town meeting. In all counties which contain a population 
of not less than one hundred thousand, such election shall be held 
biennially in the even-numbered years, and town officers shall hold 
office for two years. No person not an elector of the town shall 
hold any town office, and no person shall hold the offices of treas-
urer and assessor at the same time. 

60.22 Every town officer elected at an annual meeting * * * 
excepting justices of the peace shall hold his office for one year, 
and until his successor is elected and qualified. 

SECTION 2. All supervisors heretofore elected under the pro-
visions of paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 59.03 shall 
serve for the terms for which they were elected and until their 
successors are elected and qualify, and upon the expiration of such 
terms their successors, in the case of town supervisors, shall be 
elected for the term of one year, and in the case of supervisors 
elected for a part of a city or ward or an incorporated village or 
part thereof, shall be elected for the same term as officers of such 
city or village. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 12, 1921. 


